SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

DRA DATA REQUEST NO. DRA-WMS-03


Question 1:
Please provide worksheet proof on the following Regulatory Accounts listed from the Prepared Direct Testimony of John A. Roy, B-Cap-2009, Application 08.02.001, Attachment F, dated February 4, 2008.  Please use the Exhibit A-9 worksheet sample which was used successfully in DR-WMS-002 response that showed the CFCA and NCFCA accounts.  The accounts requested in this Data request are as follows: Regulatory Account (RA) #3, Gas storage Balancing Account GSBA; RA #4, Rewards and Penalties Balancing Account (RPBA); RA #5, Self-Generation Program Memorandum Account (SGPMA); RA #6, Hazardous Substance cleanup Cost Account; RA #7, FERC Settlement Proceeds Memorandum Account (FSPMA); RA #8, Gain/Loss on Sale Memorandum Account (GLOSMA); RA #9, Integrated Transmission Balancing Account (ITBA); RA #10, Natural Gas Supplier Refunds Account (NGSRA); and RA #11, Curtailment Penalty Funds Account (CPFA).
(a) Please provide SAP (G L) account identification and $ value data from January 2007 through December 2007.
(b) Please provide preliminary statements wherever applicable for confirmation and Commission authority.
(c) If worksheet sample Exhibit A-9 is not practicable, then use worksheet analysis substitute that will accomplish identification of SAP account data from January 2007 through December 2007, and Commission decision (s) preliminary statement information.
Response:
The following requested detail schedules, which show the 2007 monthly expense and revenue data, are included in the attached Excel file.
1. Gas storage Balancing Account (GSBA) – Core
2. Gas storage Balancing Account (GSBA) – Noncore

3. Rewards and Penalties Balancing Account (RPBA)

4. Self-Generation Program Memorandum Account (SGPMA)

5. Hazardous Substance Cleanup Cost Account (HSCCA)

6. FERC Settlement Proceeds Memorandum Account (FSPMA)

7. Gain/Loss on Sale Memorandum Account (GLOSMA)

8. Natural Gas Supplier Refunds Account (NGSRA)
9. Curtailment Penalty Funds Account (CPFA)
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The requested 2007 detail schedule for the Integrated Transmission Balancing Account (ITBA) is not provided because it was not implemented until January 1, 2008.
(a) The SAP General Ledger (G/L) 2007 monthly balances are attached to support the referenced detail schedules.
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(b) There are no preliminary statements provided because none are applicable for confirmation and Commission authority related to the attached schedules.
(c) Worksheet sample Exhibit A-9 was modified for use in developing the detail schedules noted above to accomplish identification of SAP account data from January 2007 through December 2007.
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GSBA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Gas Storage Balancing Account (GSBA)

		Core

																Interest						Balance		Account

						Expense		Revenue		Balance		1/2 Current		Interest Base		Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest		Balance

										Current Mo.												Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																						7,178,284

		January-07				1,284,368		1,435,973		(151,605)		(75,803)		7,102,481		5.19%		30,718				(120,887)		7,057,397

		February-07				1,224,108		1,813,565		(589,457)		(294,728)		6,762,669		5.17%		29,136				(560,321)		6,497,076

		March-07				1,220,444		1,451,706		(231,262)		(115,631)		6,381,445		5.18%		27,547				(203,715)		6,293,361

		April-07				1,431,852		1,144,264		287,588		143,794		6,437,155		5.20%		27,894				315,482		6,608,844

		May-07				1,509,250		1,010,811		498,439		249,219		6,858,063		5.20%		29,718				528,157		7,137,001

		June-07				1,484,942		897,977		586,965		293,482		7,430,483		5.19%		32,137				619,102		7,756,103

		July-07				1,484,812		815,416		669,396		334,698		8,090,801		5.23%		35,262				704,658		8,460,761

		August-07				1,471,374		726,861		744,513		372,257		8,833,018		5.22%		38,424				782,937		9,243,698

		September-07				1,472,400		690,975		781,425		390,712		9,634,410		5.25%		42,152				823,576		10,067,273

		October-07				1,479,310		754,491		724,819		362,409		10,429,682		4.92%		42,762				767,580		10,834,853

		November-07				1,462,887		943,439		519,448		259,724		11,094,577		4.63%		42,807				562,255		11,397,108

		December-07				1,414,950		1,487,490		(72,540)		(36,270)		11,360,838		4.42%		41,846		-		(30,694)		11,366,414

		Total				16,940,697		13,172,968										420,401		-				11,366,414

		Noncore

																Interest						Balance		Account

						Expense		Revenue		Balance		1/2 Current		Interest Base		Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest		Balance

										Current Mo.												Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																						424,608

		January-07				17,601		7,256		10,345		5,173		429,781		5.19%		1,859				12,204		436,812

		February-07				17,601		8,802		8,799		4,399		441,211		5.17%		1,901				10,700		447,512

		March-07				17,601		9,228		8,373		4,187		451,699		5.18%		1,950				10,323		457,835

		April-07				20,250		8,946		11,304		5,652		463,487		5.20%		2,008				13,312		471,147

		May-07				21,084		8,461		12,623		6,311		477,458		5.20%		2,069				14,692		485,839

		June-07				20,667		8,565		12,102		6,051		491,890		5.19%		2,127				14,229		500,069

		July-07				20,667		8,595		12,072		6,036		506,105		5.23%		2,206				14,278		514,347

		August-07				20,667		9,481		11,186		5,593		519,940		5.22%		2,262				13,448		527,795

		September-07				20,667		8,916		11,751		5,875		533,670		5.25%		2,336				14,086		541,880

		October-07				20,667		7,413		13,254		6,627		548,507		4.92%		2,249				15,503		557,383

		November-07				20,667		9,434		11,233		5,616		562,999		4.63%		2,172				13,405		570,788

		December-07				20,667		9,786		10,881		5,441		576,229		4.42%		2,122		-		13,004		583,792

		Total				238,806		104,883										25,261		-				583,792
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RPBA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Rewards & Penalties Balancing Account (RPBA)

						PBR				Total						Interest								Balance		Account

				Revenue		Reward				Revenue		1/2 Current		Interest Base		Rate		Interest		Adjustment				w/ Interest		Balance

																								Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																								10,843,970

		January-07		(810,346)						(810,346)		(405,173)		10,438,797		5.19%		44,631		(119,569)		1/		(885,284)		9,958,686

		February-07		(777,655)						(777,655)		(388,828)		9,569,859		5.17%		41,038		(44,671)		2/		(781,288)		9,177,398

		March-07		(690,736)						(690,736)		(345,368)		8,832,030		5.18%		38,125						(652,611)		8,524,787

		April-07		(552,806)						(552,806)		(276,403)		8,248,384		5.20%		35,743						(517,063)		8,007,724

		May-07		(450,559)						(450,559)		(225,280)		7,782,445		5.20%		33,724						(416,835)		7,590,889

		June-07		(448,676)						(448,676)		(224,338)		7,366,551		5.19%		31,860						(416,816)		7,174,073

		July-07		(418,316)		465,405		3/		47,089		23,545		7,197,618		5.23%		31,219		(34,500)		4/		43,808		7,217,881

		August-07		(391,147)						(391,147)		(195,574)		7,022,308		5.22%		30,547						(360,600)		6,857,281

		September-07		(389,148)						(389,148)		(194,574)		6,662,707		5.25%		29,150						(359,998)		6,497,283

		October-07		(412,970)						(412,970)		(206,485)		6,290,798		4.92%		25,792						(387,178)		6,110,105

		November-07		(491,996)						(491,996)		(245,998)		5,864,107		4.63%		22,626						(469,370)		5,640,735

		December-07		(743,424)		-				(743,424)		(371,712)		5,269,023		4.42%		19,408		1,406,582		5/		682,566		6,323,301

		Total		(6,577,779)		465,405				(6,112,374)								383,863		1,207,842						6,323,301

		1/		Adjust for Affiliate Labor credit to customers pursuant to 1999 Cost of Service D.98-12-038.

		2/		2007 amortization updated that required true-up to January amount.

		3/		2006 PBR Rewards filed in A.L. 1894-E / 1690-G (5/1/07) and approved by the Commission on July 6, 2007.

		4/		Revised 2006 PBR Rewards filed in A.L. 1914-E / 1712-G (7/27/07) and approved by the Commission on August 31, 2007.

		5/		Transfer of year-end balances from the:

				Hazardous Substance Cleanup Cost Account per Preliminary Statement.																413,890

				Advanced Metering Infrastructure Memorandum Account per Preliminary Statement																992,692

																				1,406,582
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SGPMA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Self-Generation Program Memorandum Account (SGPMA)

												Interest						Balance		Account

				Expenses		Amortization 1/		Net Activity		1/2 Current		Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest		Balance

																		Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																		(2,800,965)

		1/1/07 Trf to CSIBA																2,800,965		-

		January-07		105,411		(90,417)		14,994		7,497		5.19%		32				15,026		15,026

		February-07		261,420		(35,417)		226,003		113,002		5.17%		671				226,674		241,700

		March-07		6,496		(62,917)		(56,421)		(28,211)		5.18%		922				(55,499)		186,201

		April-07		105,084		(62,917)		42,167		21,084		5.20%		898				43,065		229,266

		May-07		1,727		(62,917)		(61,190)		(30,595)		5.20%		861				(60,329)		168,937

		June-07		282,037		(62,917)		219,120		109,560		5.19%		1,204				220,324		389,261

		July-07		110,634		(62,917)		47,717		23,859		5.23%		1,801				49,518		438,779

		August-07		49,743		(62,917)		(13,174)		(6,587)		5.22%		1,880				(11,294)		427,485

		September-07		14,012		(62,917)		(48,905)		(24,453)		5.25%		1,763				(47,142)		380,343

		October-07		19,944		(62,917)		(42,973)		(21,487)		4.92%		1,471				(41,502)		338,841

		November-07		107,299		(62,917)		44,382		22,191		4.63%		1,393				45,775		384,616

		December-07		49,911		(62,917)		(13,006)		(6,503)		4.42%		1,393				(11,613)		373,003

		Adj- December 2/		-		-		(2,946,221)						-		-				(2,573,218)

		TOTAL		1,113,718		(755,004)		(2,587,507)						14,289		-				(2,573,218)

		1/		2007 amortization updated that required true-up to January amount

		2/		D.06-12-033 explains how a previous decision directed SDG&E to transfer any unspent 2006

				SGIP solar funds into its CSI Balancing Account (CSIBA) on 12/31/06.  And now that gas ratepayers

				will no longer contribute to CSI, the Commission finds it reasonable for unspent gas solar funds

				to carryover to SGIP pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 12.
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HSCCA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Hazardous Substance Cleanup Cost Account (HSCCA)

										Interest								Balance		Account

				Expense		1/2 Current		Interest Base		Rate		Interest		Adjustment				w/ Interest		Balance

																		Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																		-

		January-07		79,213		39,607		39,607		5.19%		171						79,384		79,384

		February-07		85,325		42,663		122,047		5.17%		526						85,851		165,235

		March-07		17,114		8,557		173,792		5.18%		750						17,864		183,099

		April-07		30,901		15,451		198,550		5.20%		860						31,761		214,860

		May-07		39,311		19,656		234,516		5.20%		1,016						40,327		255,187

		June-07		35,303		17,652		272,839		5.19%		1,180						36,483		291,670

		July-07		21,499		10,750		302,420		5.23%		1,318						22,817		314,487

		August-07		28,078		14,039		328,526		5.22%		1,429						29,507		343,994

		September-07		9,982		4,991		348,985		5.25%		1,527						11,509		355,503

		October-07		29,458		14,729		370,232		4.92%		1,518						30,976		386,479

		November-07		12,233		6,117		392,596		4.63%		1,515						13,748		400,227

		December-07		12,166		6,083		406,310		4.42%		1,497		(413,890)		1/		(400,227)		-

		Total		400,583								13,306		(413,890)						-

		1/		Balance transferred to RPBA
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FSPMA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		FERC Settlement Proceeds Memorandum Account (FSPMA)

																		Balance				Account

				Revenue		Amortization		Net Activity		1/2 Current		Interest Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest				Balance

																		Under/(Over)				Under/(Over)

		December-06																				(393,835)

		January-07				45,907		45,907		22,954		5.19%		(1,604)				44,303				(349,532)

		February-07		(9,119)		47,084		37,965		18,983		5.17%		(1,424)				36,541				(312,991)

		March-07				43,039		43,039		21,520		5.18%		(1,258)				41,781				(271,210)

		April-07		(7,499)		41,227		33,728		16,864		5.20%		(1,102)				32,626				(238,584)

		May-07				35,659		35,659		17,830		5.20%		(957)				34,702				(203,882)

		June-07				41,253		41,253		20,627		5.19%		(793)				40,460				(163,422)

		July-07				36,634		36,634		18,317		5.23%		(632)				36,002				(127,420)

		August-07				34,333		34,333		17,167		5.22%		(480)				33,853				(93,567)

		September-07				31,088		31,088		15,544		5.25%		(341)				30,747				(62,820)

		October-07		(5,613)		42,455		36,842		18,421		4.92%		(182)				36,660				(26,160)

		November-07				47,483		47,483		23,742		4.63%		(9)				47,474				21,314

		December-07		-		59,482		59,482		29,741		4.42%		188		-		59,670				80,984

		TOTAL		(22,231)		505,644		483,413						(8,594)		-						80,984
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GLOSMA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Gain/Loss on Sale Memorandum Account (GLOSMA)

														Balance		Account

				Revenue		1/2 Current		Interest Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest		Balance

														Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		January-07						5.19%

		February-07						5.17%

		March-07						5.18%

		April-07						5.20%

		May-07						5.20%

		June-07						5.19%

		July-07						5.23%

		August-07						5.22%

		September-07		(1,215,076)		(607,538)		5.25%		(5,316)				(1,220,392)		(1,220,392)

		October-07						4.92%		(5,004)				(5,004)		(1,225,396)

		November-07						4.63%		(4,728)				(4,728)		(1,230,124)

		December-07		-				4.42%		(4,531)		-		(4,531)		(1,234,655)

		TOTAL		(1,215,076)						(19,579)		-				(1,234,655)
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NGSRA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Natural Gas Supplier Refunds Account (NGSRA)

																Balance		Account

				Expense		1/2 Current		Interest Base		Interest Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest		Balance

																Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																(1,104,517)

		January-07		-		-		(1,104,517)		5.19%		(4,777)				(4,777)		(1,109,294)

		February-07		-		-		(1,109,294)		5.17%		(4,779)				(4,779)		(1,114,073)

		March-07		-		-		(1,114,073)		5.18%		(4,809)				(4,809)		(1,118,882)

		April-07		-		-		(1,118,882)		5.20%		(4,848)				(4,848)		(1,123,730)

		May-07		-		-		(1,123,730)		5.20%		(4,869)				(4,869)		(1,128,599)

		June-07		-		-		(1,128,599)		5.19%		(4,881)				(4,881)		(1,133,480)

		July-07		-		-		(1,133,480)		5.23%		(4,940)				(4,940)		(1,138,420)

		August-07		-		-		(1,138,420)		5.22%		(4,952)				(4,952)		(1,143,372)

		September-07		-		-		(1,143,372)		5.25%		(5,002)				(5,002)		(1,148,374)

		October-07		-		-		(1,148,374)		4.92%		(4,708)				(4,708)		(1,153,082)

		November-07		-		-		(1,153,082)		4.63%		(4,449)				(4,449)		(1,157,531)

		December-07		-		-		(1,157,531)		4.42%		(4,264)		-		(4,264)		(1,161,796)

		TOTAL		-								(57,279)		-

		G/L Summary

				2197033														(815,357)

				2197034														(44,412)

				2197035														(138,186)

				2197036														(163,841)

																		(1,161,796)
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CPFA

		San Diego Gas & Electric Company

		2009 BCAP - A.08-02-001

		Response to DRA-WMS-003 Data Request

		Curtailment Penalty Funds Account (CPFA)

																Balance		Account

				Revenues		1/2 Current		Interest Base		Interest Rate		Interest		Adjustment		w/ Interest		Balance

																Under/(Over)		Under/(Over)

		December-06																(3,923,011)

		January-07		-		-		(3,923,011)		5.19%		(16,967)				(16,967)		(3,939,978)

		February-07		-		-		(3,939,978)		5.17%		(16,975)				(16,975)		(3,956,953)

		March-07		-		-		(3,956,953)		5.18%		(17,081)				(17,081)		(3,974,034)

		April-07		-		-		(3,974,034)		5.20%		(17,221)				(17,221)		(3,991,255)

		May-07		-		-		(3,991,255)		5.20%		(17,295)				(17,295)		(4,008,550)

		June-07		-		-		(4,008,550)		5.19%		(17,337)				(17,337)		(4,025,887)

		July-07		-		-		(4,025,887)		5.23%		(17,546)				(17,546)		(4,043,433)

		August-07		-		-		(4,043,433)		5.22%		(17,589)				(17,589)		(4,061,022)

		September-07		-		-		(4,061,022)		5.25%		(17,767)				(17,767)		(4,078,789)

		October-07		-		-		(4,078,789)		4.92%		(16,723)				(16,723)		(4,095,512)

		November-07		-		-		(4,095,512)		4.63%		(15,802)				(15,802)		(4,111,314)

		December-07		-		-		(4,111,314)		4.42%		(15,143)		-		(15,143)		(4,126,457)

		TOTAL		-								(203,446)		-				(4,126,457)
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